approximates to the cost incurred during the construction period and assuming that the Settlement

Shares or the Adjusted Settlement Shares (whichever is relevant) are issued at the completion of the

construction of Naga 3 Project, part of the balance in the share-based payment reserve will be

transferred to share capital for the total nominal amount of the Settlement Shares or the Adjusted

Settlement Shares (whichever is relevant) issued and the rest of the balance will be transferred to share

premium account.

ARTICLE 11 — CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY AS A
RESULT OF THE PROPOSED ISSUE OF THE SETTLEMENT SHARES

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 4,341,008,041 Shares in issue. The following

table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and

(ii) immediately upon the issue of the Settlement Shares (assuming that there is no change in the

issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the Settlement Shares):

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon the issue of the

Settlement Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of Shares in issue

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of Shares in issue

The Controlling Shareholder and parties

acting in concert with him (Note (1)) 2,869,602,463 66.10 4,011,981,038 73.17

Public Shareholders 1,471,405,578 33.90 1,471,405,578 26.83

Total 4,341,008,041 100.00 5,483,386,616 100.00

Note:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Controlling Shareholder holds approximately 66.10% of the issued share capital

of the Company through (i) a direct interest of 44.17%; and (ii) an indirectly interest of 21.93% held through ChenLa

Foundation; which in turn indirectly holds such interest through LIPKCO ENTERPRISES LIMITED and LIPKCO Group

Limited (formerly known as Fourth Star Finance Corp.).

ARTICLE 12 — UPDATED INFORMATION ABOUT THE NAGA 3 PROJECT

Conceptual Design by Steelman Partners

The Naga 3 Project will showcase a life-style product consisting of gaming and non-gaming

[…]

According to the unaudited pro forma financial information as set out in Appendix II of the

Circular, on the basis that the Subscription and issue of Settlement Shares or Adjusted Settlement

Shares (whichever is relevant) had been completed on 31 December 2018, the total net assets would

have been US$3,297,374,500, equivalent to net asset value per Share of US$0.6013 (assuming the

Subscription Sum is US$1,757,505,500), an increase of 69.52%.

Following the Subscription and the issue of Settlement Shares or Adjusted Settlement Shares

(whichever is relevant), the Group’s net asset value is expected to increase by the net amount of

Subscription Sum.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

— 104 —

Shareholding structure of the Company

The table below sets out the shareholding in the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;

and (ii) immediately upon the issue of the Settlement Shares (assuming that there is no change in the

share capital of the Company other than the issue of the Settlement Shares):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
the issue of the

Settlement Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Controlling Shareholder and parties

acting in concert with him (Note (1)) 2,869,602,463 66.10 4,011,981,038 73.17

Public Shareholders 1,471,405,578 33.90 1,471,405,578 26.83

Total 4,341,008,041 100.00 5,483,386,616 100.00

Note:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Controlling Shareholder holds approximately 66.10% of the issued share capital

of the Company through (i) a direct interest of 44.17%; and (ii) an indirectly interest of 21.93% held through ChenLa

Foundation; which in turn indirectly holds such interest through LIPKCO ENTERPRISES LIMITED and LIPKCO Group

Limited (formerly known as Fourth Star Finance Corp.).

Upon allotment and issue of the Settlement Shares and assuming that there is no other change

in the issued share capital of the Company, the shareholding interests of existing public Shareholders